

No. 19-250

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

vs.

JESSE ALLEN JOHNSON,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREA DIGILIO MILLER, OBA No. 17019*
ATTORNEY AT LAW
800 N. Harvey, Suite 317
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 208-6161

*Counsel of Record
By Special Appointment of the
Oklahoma County Public Defender

ROBERT ALAN RAVITZ, OBA No. 7428
OKLAHOMA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
320 Robert S. Kerr Avenue, Suite 400
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 713-1550

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

November 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
1. This Court should deny certiorari review because the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals’ opinion granting Mr. Johnson a re-sentencing proceeding before a jury is based on independent and adequate state law grounds.....	6
2. Certiorari should be denied because the <i>Apprendi</i> issue was raised in the district court but not fairly presented in the court of last resort because the State of Oklahoma did not file a response to Respondent’s petition for extraordinary relief.	10
3. This Court should deny certiorari review because Petitioner has failed to establish a serious disagreement between state courts of last resort or federal circuit courts relating to this issue.	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	passim
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109, 88 S. Ct. 258, 19 L. Ed. 2d 319 (1967).....	7
<i>Cardinalé v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437, 89 S.Ct. 1161, 22 L.Ed.2d 398 (1969).....	11

<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 942 A.2d 174 (Pa. 2007)	14
<i>Durley v. Mayo</i> , 351 U.S. 277, 76 S.Ct. 806, 100 L.Ed.2d 1178 (1956).....	9
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207, 56 S.Ct. 183, 80 L.Ed. 158 (1935)	9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2011).....	5, 6, 8, 14
<i>Herb v. Pitcarin</i> , 324 U.S. 117, 65 S.Ct. 459, 89 L.Ed. 789 (1945)	9
<i>Herndon v. Georgia</i> , 295 U.S. 441, 55 S.Ct. 794, 79 L.Ed. 1530 (1935).....	9
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 477 U.S. 343 (1980)	9
<i>Johnson v. Elliott</i> , 2019 OK CR 9, ___ P.3d ___	5, 8
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	10
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 1990 OK CR 40, 795 P.2d 1055	7
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 2016 OK CR 27, 387 P.3d 956.....	5, 8
<i>Mellon v. O'Neil</i> , 275 U.S. 212, 48 S. Ct. 62, 72 L. Ed. 245 (1927)	11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 103 S.Ct. 3469, 77 L.Ed.2d 1201 (1983).....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 917 N.W.2d 292 (Mich. 2018)	13
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55 (Utah 2015).....	14
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 2018 OK CR 11, 422 P.3d 741	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	12, 15
U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	1, 5, 6
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	9

STATUTES

MI ST § 769.25.....	13
MI ST § 769.34.....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 926.1	1, 7
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 929	<i>passim</i>
PA ST 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 1102.1	14

RULES

Rule 10, <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	9
Rule 10(b), <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	14
Rule 10, <i>Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals</i> , Okla. Stat. tit. 22, Ch.18, App.....	10
Rule 10.4 (A), <i>Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals</i> , Okla. Stat. tit. 22, Ch.18, App	10
